
 A G E N D A  
CITY OF WAUPUN COMMON COUNCIL 

Waupun City Hall – 201 E. Main Street, Waupun WI 
Tuesday, July 13, 2021 at 6:00 PM 

 

 
The Waupun Common Council will meet in person and via video/teleconference at 6:00pm on Tuesday, July 13, 
2021. Instructions to join the meeting are provided below: 
  
Join Zoom Meeting: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82279403603?pwd=ZHZOWjZRM2FhKzR2ejhyVFR2TjJIZz09 

Meeting ID: 822 7940 3603 
Passcode: 288619 
  

Join Teleconference: 1-312-626-6799 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE FOLLOWED BY A MOMENT OF SILENT MEDITATION 
ROLL CALL--Mayor to excuse any absent members 
  
PERSONS WISHING TO ADDRESS COUNCIL--State name, address, and subject of comments. (2 Minutes) 
1. Recognition of Years of Service due to Retirement – Captain Paul Beder 
  

No Public Participation after this point. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA (Roll Call Motion) Items under the consent agenda may be acted upon by one motion. 

It is the judgment of any Board Member that any item may be moved to later on the agenda for discussion 
and/or action. 
2. Future Meetings & Gatherings, License and Permit Applications, Expenses 
 
BOARDS, COMMITTEE AND COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES 
3. Plan Commission 4-28-21 
4. Board of Public Works and Facilities Committee 5-11-21 
5. Business Improvement District 5-12-21 
6. Community Development Authority 5-18-21 
7. Utility Commission 6-14-21 
8. Common Council 6-15-21 
9. Library Board 6-16-21 
10. Joint Review Board 6-16-21 
11. Common Council 6-29-21 
12. Police and Fire Commission 6-30-21 
 
DEPARTMENT REPORTS 
13. Library 
14. Police Department 
15. Building Inspector 
16. Recreation 
17. Administrator 
18. Fire Department 

  
RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES:  
19. Resolution 3-9-10-01 Council Approval for Vacant Positions 
  



CONSIDERATION - ACTION 
20.  Establish City of Waupun 2021 Halloween Trick or Treating Date and Hours 
 
CLOSED SESSION 
The Waupun Common Council will adjourn in closed session under Section 19.85 (1) (c) (e) of the WI Statutes for: 

(c) Considering employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any public 
employee over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises responsibility. 
(e) Deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the investing of public funds, or 
conducting other specified public business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a 
closed session. 

21. Negotiating and investing of public funds for a potential project at 505 Libby Street 

 

22. Negotiating and investing of public funds for a potential project on city owned land in the Waupun Industrial 
Park 

23. Sworn Officer Retainment, Employment, and Compensation 

 

 
OPEN SESSION 
The Waupun Common Council will reconvene in open session under Section 19.85(2) of the WI Statutes. 
 
ACTION FROM CLOSED SESSION 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate disabled individuals through appropriate aids and 
services.  For additional information, contact the City Clerk at 920-324-7915. 



   

  
   

AGENDA SUMMARY SHEET 
 

 
MEETING DATE: 7/13/2021 TITLE: Recognition of Years of Service due to 

Retirement – Captain Paul Beder 
 
 
 
  

AGENDA SECTION: PERSONS WISHING TO ADDRESS 
COUNCIL 
 

PRESENTER: B.J. DeMaa, Fire Chief and 
Emergency Management Director 

 

 

DEPARTMENT GOAL(S) SUPPORTED (if applicable) FISCAL IMPACT $0 

Quality of Place 
High Performance Government 

 

 
 
ISSUE SUMMARY: 
After 30 years of service, Paul Beder completed his service with the Waupun Fire Department on May 31, 2021.  
 
Paul began his career in the fire service with the St. Cloud Fire Department serving as a firefighter from 1975-1978. In 
June of 1990, Paul joined the Waupun Fire Department filling the role of firefighter and eventually driver of the aerial 
ladder truck. In 2010, Paul became a certified Fire Inspector and has assisted with fire inspections over the past 11 years. 
In 2015, he was promoted to Lieutenant and received another promotion to Captain in 2017. Paul has been an amazing 
asset and influence on this department and his leadership and friendship will be missed. We are grateful to Paul’s wife, 
Diana, and daughters Robyn, Kellie, and Nikki, who have stood by Paul’s side throughout his career. Without strong 
family support and many sacrifices made along the way, the job of a firefighter would be next to impossible.   
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Acknowledgement of service 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
None  
 

 
RECOMMENDED MOTION: 
N/A 
 

 
 



   

    

      AGENDA SUMMARY SHEET 
 
 
 
 
MEETING DATE: 07/13/21 TITLE: Future Meetings & Gatherings, License and 

Permit Applications, Expenses 
AGENDA SECTION: CONSENT AGENDA 

PRESENTER: Angela Hull, Clerk 

ISSUE SUMMARY:   
Future meetings/gatherings of the Common Council, consideration of licenses/permits, payment of expenses. 

  
Future Meetings/Gatherings   

Tuesday, July 27, 2021 Committee of the Whole 6:00pm 

Tuesday, August 10, 2021 Common Council 6:00pm 

Tuesday, August 31, 2021 Committee of the Whole 6:00pm 

Tuesday, September 14, 2021 Common Council 6:00pm 

Tuesday, September 28, 2021 Committee of the Whole 6:00pm 

Tuesday, October 12, 2021 Common Council 6:00pm 

Tuesday, October 26, 2021 Committee of the Whole 6:00pm 

Tuesday, November 9, 2021 Common Council 6:00pm 

Tuesday, November 30, 2021 Committee of the Whole 6:00pm 

Tuesday, December 14, 2021 Common Council 6:00pm 

Tuesday, December 28, 2021 Committee of the Whole 6:00pm 
 

 

 
License and Permit Applications 

 
OPERATOR LICENSE:  
Richard Kielmann, Selena Parramore, Brielle Aylesworth, Stephen Farr, Pamela Streekstra, Amy Bradley 
 
TEMPORARY OPERATOR LICENSE: 
Victoria Tripp, Andrea Oosterhouse, Stephanie Starker, Katherine Bresser, Thomas Kulczewski 
 
TEMPORARY CLASS B Fermented Malt Beverage / Wine 
Waupun Hockey Association- August 7, 2021 Corn Hole Tournament at the Community Center 
 
ATTACHMENTS:   
Expense Report(s) 
 

 RECOMENDED MOTION:     Motion to approve the Consent Agenda. (Roll Call) 

 



CITY OF WAUPUN Check Register - Council Check Register Page:     1
Check Issue Dates: 6/28/2021 - 7/9/2021 Jul 09, 2021  11:44AM

Report Criteria:
Report type:  Summary
Check.Check issue date = 06/28/2021,06/30/2021,07/08/2021

Check Issue Date Check Number Payee Amount

06/28/2021 35 CREXENDO 499.27
06/28/2021 36 FAITH TECH, INC. 1,760.17
06/28/2021 37 KWIK TRIP STORES 4,984.51
06/28/2021 38 WELLS FARGO PAYMENT REMITT. 2,385.29
07/08/2021 101362 LIFESTAR EMERGENCY MEDICAL 5,500.00- V
06/30/2021 102250 AMAZON 1,645.45 M
06/30/2021 102251 YMCA OF DODGE COUNTY 9,805.26 M
06/30/2021 102252 SAUK COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS 450.00 M
06/30/2021 102307 A & P ENTERPRISE SHOWS 16,400.00 M
07/08/2021 102313 WOLVERINE FIREWORKS DISPLAY IN 300.00
07/08/2021 102314 WARRIOR FABRICATION 174.00
07/08/2021 102315 BETT, JOHN 40.00
07/08/2021 102316 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC 244.86
07/08/2021 102317 YMCA OF DODGE COUNTY 12,518.30
07/08/2021 102318 WI DEPT OF JUSTICE 497.00
07/08/2021 102319 WI BUILDING SUPPLY 589.87
07/08/2021 102320 WESTPHAL 1,363.00
07/08/2021 102321 WAUPUN  UTILITIES 1,192.86
07/08/2021 102322 WAUPUN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC. 259.30
07/08/2021 102323 WAUPUN AREA ANIMAL SHELTER,INC 1,000.00
07/08/2021 102324 VON BRIESEN & ROPER, S.C. 1,416.00
07/08/2021 102325 VANDE ZANDE & KAUFMAN, LLP 2,367.50
07/08/2021 102326 US CELLULAR 1,379.97
07/08/2021 102327 TRU CLEANERS LLC 4,532.81
07/08/2021 102328 TRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLAN 248.57
07/08/2021 102329 THURMER, MIKE 40.00
07/08/2021 102330 STOBB PLUMBING & HEATING, INC. 57.25
07/08/2021 102331 STICKS AND STONES 75.00
07/08/2021 102332 SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT-YOUNGSVIL 47.25
07/08/2021 102333 SHERWIN INDUSTRIES 468.88
07/08/2021 102334 SHERWIN WILLIAMS 54.35
07/08/2021 102335 SEVEN UP BOTTLING CO.-WATERTO 2,793.42
07/08/2021 102336 SCHNEIDER, RYAN 119.15
07/08/2021 102337 SAN-A-CARE, INC 99.88
07/08/2021 102338 RHODES, TARA 40.00
07/08/2021 102339 RENS FLORAL 38.95
07/08/2021 102340 RADIO PLUS 2,500.00
07/08/2021 102341 QUALITY AGGREGATE LLC 329.35
07/08/2021 102342 Q-TRONICS 48.97
07/08/2021 102343 PIT-STOP PORTABLES 137.50
07/08/2021 102344 PIGGLY WIGGLY DISCOUNT FOODS 319.53
07/08/2021 102345 PHC TRANSIT LLC 213.75
07/08/2021 102346 PADRON, TAMMY 50.00
07/08/2021 102347 OSHKOSH OFFICE SYSTEMS 365.62
07/08/2021 102348 NICKEL, JULIE 40.00
07/08/2021 102349 NAPA AUTO PARTS-WAUPUN 821.16
07/08/2021 102350 MORAINE PARK TECHNICAL COLLEG 603.78
07/08/2021 102351 MICK FISCHER TROPHY & ENGRAVIN 164.80
07/08/2021 102352 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC 56.95

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WAUPUN Check Register - Council Check Register Page:     2
Check Issue Dates: 6/28/2021 - 7/9/2021 Jul 09, 2021  11:44AM

Check Issue Date Check Number Payee Amount

07/08/2021 102353 LIDTKE MOTORS INC. 859.26
07/08/2021 102354 LEROY MEATS OF HORICON INC 5,684.45
07/08/2021 102355 KARTECHNER BROTHERS LLC 1,660.00
07/08/2021 102356 INTERNET CORPORATION LISTING 40.00
07/08/2021 102357 HOLIDAY WHOLESALE 3,176.48
07/08/2021 102358 HEIDEMANN, TERESA 40.00
07/08/2021 102359 HAWKINS INC 1,783.32
07/08/2021 102360 GUNDERSON, INC. 362.97
07/08/2021 102361 GRAND VALLEY INSPECTION SERVIC 8,300.15
07/08/2021 102362 GOOD KARMA BROADCASTING 500.00
07/08/2021 102363 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS 2,696.35
07/08/2021 102364 FRANK BEER DISTRIBUTORS, INC 11,659.90
07/08/2021 102365 FOX COMPUTER & NETWORKING INC 80.00
07/08/2021 102366 FOND DU LAC COUNTY 11,272.97
07/08/2021 102367 MARTENS ACE HARDWARE 1,099.55
07/08/2021 102368 DISPLAY SALES 285.00
07/08/2021 102369 DIGGERS HOTLINE 736.00
07/08/2021 102370 DICKHUT, ZAK 40.00
07/08/2021 102371 DALE MARKS 195.00
07/08/2021 102372 CONSULTANTS LABORATORY-FDL 160.00
07/08/2021 102373 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 848.90
07/08/2021 102374 CAREW CONCRETE & SUPPLY INC 507.00
07/08/2021 102375 CAPITAL NEWSPAPERS 295.73
07/08/2021 102376 BATTERIES PLUS LLC 87.23
07/08/2021 102377 BUREAU OF CORRECTIONAL ENTER 355.90
07/08/2021 102378 ASSOCIATED APPRAISAL CONSULTA 2,467.66
07/08/2021 102379 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 1,909.25
07/08/2021 102380 AGNESIAN WORK & WELLNESS- 816.00

Grand Totals: 127,958.60

Report Criteria:
Report type:  Summary
Check.Check issue date = 06/28/2021,06/30/2021,07/08/2021

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WAUPUN Invoice Register - Invoice Report for Council Page:     1

Input Dates: 6/28/2021 - 7/9/2021 Jul 09, 2021  11:52AM

Invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost GL Account

22 A & P ENTERPRISE SHOWS

102307 Celebrate Waupun 2021 Carnival 06/30/2021 16,400.00 450-70-5440-3-41

Total 22 A & P ENTERPRISE SHOWS: 16,400.00

47 AMAZON

JUNE2021-1 COLORED PAPERS, TAPES, MISC. 06/30/2021 141.61 210-60-5511-3-30

JUNE2021-2 Books 06/30/2021 513.61 210-60-5511-3-39

JUNE2021-3 AV materials 06/30/2021 312.82 210-60-5511-3-40

JUNE2021-4 Youth programming supplies 06/30/2021 677.41 210-60-5511-3-44

Total 47 AMAZON: 1,645.45

955 AGNESIAN WORK & WELLNESS-

34069 EAP Quarterly Fee 07/08/2021 441.00 100-10-5143-3-38

34111 EmR Employee physical 07/08/2021 350.00 100-10-5255-3-38

34111 Annual Hearing Eval 07/08/2021 25.00 100-40-5215-3-37

Total 955 AGNESIAN WORK & WELLNESS-: 816.00

1174 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L

3425110000-JUNE21 MUSEUM monthly fuel charges - June 2021 07/08/2021 14.22 100-20-5512-3-32

5374620000-JUNE21 Aquatic Center - June 2021 07/08/2021 1,558.15 100-20-5523-3-32

5946940000-JUNE 21 Police Dept - monthly fuel charges - June 2021 07/08/2021 46.89 100-40-5211-3-32

5946940000-JUNE 21 Fire Dept - monthly fuel charges - June 2021 07/08/2021 26.37 100-50-5231-3-32

2831330000-JUNE21 community center monthly fuel-June 2021 07/08/2021 91.14 100-70-5410-3-32

1780510000-JUNE21 CITY HALL monthly fuel charges - June 2021 07/08/2021 62.38 100-70-5410-3-32

3264610000-JUNE21 Garage monthly fuel - June 2021 07/08/2021 110.10 100-70-5412-3-32

Total 1174 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L: 1,909.25

1787 ASSOCIATED APPRAISAL CONSULTAN

155223 Monthly services - July 2021 07/08/2021 2,467.66 100-30-5152-3-38

Total 1787 ASSOCIATED APPRAISAL CONSULTAN: 2,467.66

3072 BUREAU OF CORRECTIONAL ENTERPRISES

306-186180 can liners 07/08/2021 355.90 100-70-5410-3-36

Total 3072 BUREAU OF CORRECTIONAL ENTERPRISES: 355.90

4078 BATTERIES PLUS LLC

P41028651 repair emergency lights buidlings 07/08/2021 87.23 100-70-5410-3-36

Total 4078 BATTERIES PLUS LLC: 87.23

7058 CAPITAL NEWSPAPERS

55717 Notice - public hearing 07/08/2021 24.63 100-10-5110-3-35

55713 Notice - public hearing 07/08/2021 23.96 100-10-5110-3-35

56094 Notice - public hearing 07/08/2021 23.96 100-10-5110-3-35

54069 Notice - joint rev bd 07/08/2021 16.53 100-10-5110-3-35

54788 2021-2022 Liquor License app 07/08/2021 206.65 100-10-5110-3-35

Total 7058 CAPITAL NEWSPAPERS: 295.73

7065 CAREW CONCRETE & SUPPLY INC

1208591 Bridge concrete sealer 07/08/2021 507.00 400-70-5436-8-00



CITY OF WAUPUN Invoice Register - Invoice Report for Council Page:     2

Input Dates: 6/28/2021 - 7/9/2021 Jul 09, 2021  11:52AM

Invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost GL Account

Total 7065 CAREW CONCRETE & SUPPLY INC: 507.00

10048 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

0018615070121 PD - voice, internet, tv 07/08/2021 358.90 100-40-5211-3-38

0003194070121 ethernet intrastate MBPS 07/08/2021 490.00 100-40-5211-3-38

Total 10048 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS: 848.90

10468 CONSULTANTS LABORATORY-FDL

2617725 legal blood draws 07/08/2021 160.00 100-40-5213-3-38

Total 10468 CONSULTANTS LABORATORY-FDL: 160.00

10651 CREXENDO

2038007708 City Hall Phone Charges - June 2021 06/28/2021 368.04 100-10-5197-3-31

2038007708 Senior Center Phone Charges - June 2021 06/28/2021 26.29 100-20-5513-3-31

2038007708 Garage Phone Charges - June 2021 06/28/2021 104.94 100-70-5412-3-31

Total 10651 CREXENDO: 499.27

10927 DALE MARKS

3553 CK VEHICLES - NOISE BLOCKING RADIO RECEPTION 07/08/2021 195.00 100-70-5411-3-36

Total 10927 DALE MARKS: 195.00

11293 DICKHUT, ZAK

7-8-21 6-30-21 Police & Fire Commission meeting 07/08/2021 40.00 100-10-5210-3-38

Total 11293 DICKHUT, ZAK: 40.00

11297 DIGGERS HOTLINE

210650101PP2 2nd prepayment 2021 07/08/2021 736.00 700-10-5192-3-38

Total 11297 DIGGERS HOTLINE: 736.00

11427 DISPLAY SALES

INV-029491 US Flags 07/08/2021 285.00 100-70-5410-3-36

Total 11427 DISPLAY SALES: 285.00

12676 FAITH TECH, INC.

JUNE2021 energy effiiciency ACH pmt 21 of 60 06/28/2021 1,760.17 300-10-5935-6-00

Total 12676 FAITH TECH, INC.: 1,760.17

12700 MARTENS ACE HARDWARE

212579 pool - soap & brushes 07/08/2021 35.96 100-20-5523-3-36

212592 rags for cleaning 07/08/2021 19.96 100-20-5523-3-36

213263 Soap - pool supplies 07/08/2021 47.96 100-20-5523-3-36

213318 Bleach - pool supplies 07/08/2021 19.53 100-20-5523-3-40

212915 turf repair Gus complex - caulk & piston 07/08/2021 29.97 100-20-5525-3-36

212928 Fuse- Sprinkler repair 07/08/2021 9.18 100-20-5525-3-36

212991 splice sprinkler - complex 07/08/2021 53.96 100-20-5525-3-36

212840 BGMS - pruner, miracle-gro, hose end 07/08/2021 49.56 100-70-5410-3-36

212998 shop - garden sprayer 2 gal. 07/08/2021 17.99 100-70-5410-3-36

213000 Sealer - Harris Mill Path Sealing 07/08/2021 107.94 100-70-5410-3-36

213123 supplies to fix safety building air line 07/08/2021 71.85 100-70-5410-3-36



CITY OF WAUPUN Invoice Register - Invoice Report for Council Page:     3

Input Dates: 6/28/2021 - 7/9/2021 Jul 09, 2021  11:52AM

Invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost GL Account

213095 Mike Beer list for buildings 07/08/2021 86.70 100-70-5410-3-36

212695 cleaner/polish 07/08/2021 9.18 100-70-5411-3-36

212772 shop - bypass lopper steel 07/08/2021 43.98 100-70-5411-3-36

212774 replacement blades 07/08/2021 57.97 100-70-5411-3-36

212982 Chainsaw parts - ash trees 07/08/2021 107.93 100-70-5411-3-36

213030 Weed eater string 07/08/2021 39.99 100-70-5411-3-36

212805 paint 07/08/2021 27.96 100-70-5412-3-36

212807 shop - nozzle 07/08/2021 9.99 100-70-5412-3-36

212946 paint 07/08/2021 12.00 100-70-5412-3-36

213213 rain guage - shop 07/08/2021 3.99 100-70-5412-3-36

213304 Parts for Air Compressor 07/08/2021 42.79 100-70-5412-3-36

213309 air compressor conduit 07/08/2021 6.59 100-70-5412-3-36

213302 Garden sprayer 07/08/2021 39.98 400-70-5436-8-00

213176 Celebrate supplies 07/08/2021 33.96 450-70-5440-3-38

213177 Celebrate supplies 07/08/2021 49.97 450-70-5440-3-38

213208 Celebrate supplies - tapes for bar/signs for tent 07/08/2021 62.71 450-70-5440-3-38

Total 12700 MARTENS ACE HARDWARE: 1,099.55

13495 FOND DU LAC COUNTY

21610329 Mill, chip, hammer & repour Madison St. Bridge w/ city cr 07/08/2021 11,272.97 400-70-5436-8-00

Total 13495 FOND DU LAC COUNTY: 11,272.97

13820 FOX COMPUTER & NETWORKING INC

338315 POOL - MENU UPDATE 07/08/2021 80.00 100-20-5523-3-39

Total 13820 FOX COMPUTER & NETWORKING INC: 80.00

13876 FRANK BEER DISTRIBUTORS, INC

1000771 CELEBRATE 2021 BEER 07/08/2021 11,659.90 450-70-5440-3-39

Total 13876 FRANK BEER DISTRIBUTORS, INC: 11,659.90

14553 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS

294526 New vehicle equipment - '21 Charger 07/08/2021 705.00 410-40-5211-4-00

295212 New vehicle equipment-'21 charger 07/08/2021 773.25 410-40-5211-4-00

295139 New vehicle equipment - '21 Durango 07/08/2021 1,218.10 410-40-5211-4-00

Total 14553 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS: 2,696.35

14634 GOOD KARMA BROADCASTING

490933-1 Celebrate Waupun ads 2021-1430WBEV 07/08/2021 250.00 450-70-5440-3-40

490934-1 Celebrate Waupun ads 2021 - 95X 07/08/2021 250.00 450-70-5440-3-40

Total 14634 GOOD KARMA BROADCASTING: 500.00

14698 GRAND VALLEY INSPECTION SERVICES

2021-112 Building Insp/Zoning Admin for June 2021 07/08/2021 8,300.15 230-30-5241-3-38

Total 14698 GRAND VALLEY INSPECTION SERVICES: 8,300.15

15075 GUNDERSON, INC.

1006488 Library Rugs - June 2021 07/08/2021 66.17 100-70-5410-3-38

1006549 fire Dept-Rugs - June 2021 07/08/2021 54.27 100-70-5410-3-38

1009039 CITY HALL rugs - June 2021 07/08/2021 68.07 100-70-5410-3-38

1009041 Senior center rugs - June 2021 07/08/2021 56.53 100-70-5410-3-38

1006543 Garage supplies - June 2021 07/08/2021 47.05 100-70-5411-3-38
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1006544 Uniform/charges - June 2021 07/08/2021 19.89 100-70-5411-3-38

1009120 Uniform/charges - June 2021 07/08/2021 21.84 100-70-5411-3-38

1009119 Garage supplies - June 2021 07/08/2021 29.15 100-70-5411-3-38

Total 15075 GUNDERSON, INC.: 362.97

15657 HAWKINS INC

4968677 Pool Chemicals 07/08/2021 1,783.32 100-20-5523-3-40

Total 15657 HAWKINS INC: 1,783.32

15736 HEIDEMANN, TERESA

7-8-21 6-30-21 Police & Fire Comm per diem 07/08/2021 40.00 100-10-5210-3-38

Total 15736 HEIDEMANN, TERESA: 40.00

15920 HOLIDAY WHOLESALE

9775598 Aquatic Center Concession Stand 07/08/2021 744.84 100-20-5523-3-39

9781951 Aquatic Center Concession Stand 07/08/2021 891.93 100-20-5523-3-39

9762510 Aquatic Center Concession Stand 07/08/2021 1,539.71 100-20-5523-3-39

Total 15920 HOLIDAY WHOLESALE: 3,176.48

16523 INTERNET CORPORATION LISTING

7/1/21-7/1/22 annual website search engine 7/1/21-7/1/22 07/08/2021 40.00 100-10-5197-3-38

Total 16523 INTERNET CORPORATION LISTING: 40.00

16843 KARTECHNER BROTHERS LLC

1813 Repair Patch over storm sewer pipe E. Lincoln & Shaler 07/08/2021 1,660.00 700-10-5192-3-36

Total 16843 KARTECHNER BROTHERS LLC: 1,660.00

17175 KWIK TRIP STORES

PD-MAY21 Police Dept monthly fuel - May 2021 06/28/2021 2,630.16 100-40-5212-3-38

FD-MAY21 Fire dept monthly fuel - May 2021 06/28/2021 168.40 100-50-5232-3-38

DPW - MAY21 DPW monthly fuel purchases - May 2021 06/28/2021 1,520.27 100-70-5411-3-38

DPW - MAY21 DPW monthly fuel purchases - May 2021 06/28/2021 327.17 700-10-5191-3-38

DPW - MAY21 DPW monthly fuel purchases - May 2021 06/28/2021 338.51 700-10-5192-3-38

Total 17175 KWIK TRIP STORES: 4,984.51

17471 LEROY MEATS OF HORICON INC

1667 Celebrate Waupun 2021 fish fry 07/08/2021 5,684.45 450-70-5440-3-39

Total 17471 LEROY MEATS OF HORICON INC: 5,684.45

17740 LIDTKE MOTORS INC.

C160336 2017 Ford cooling fan repair 07/08/2021 558.82 100-40-5212-3-36

C160356 2016 Ford replace sensor 07/08/2021 300.44 100-40-5212-3-36

Total 17740 LIDTKE MOTORS INC.: 859.26

17759 LIFESTAR EMERGENCY MEDICAL

21-0003 ACLS Service Dec 2020 01/07/2021 5,500.00- 100-10-5255-3-38

Total 17759 LIFESTAR EMERGENCY MEDICAL: 5,500.00-
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18459 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC

INV8896578 Konica/A7PY011X001 contract - July 2021 07/08/2021 56.95 100-40-5211-3-38

Total 18459 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC: 56.95

19032 MICK FISCHER TROPHY & ENGRAVING

22408 PLATE FOR RETIREMENT PLAQUE 07/08/2021 20.00 100-50-5231-3-38

22377 BEDER RETIREMENT PLAQUE 07/08/2021 144.80 100-50-5231-3-38

Total 19032 MICK FISCHER TROPHY & ENGRAVING: 164.80

19450 MORAINE PARK TECHNICAL COLLEGE

S0083594 Performance Management course 07/08/2021 603.78 100-10-5191-3-38

Total 19450 MORAINE PARK TECHNICAL COLLEGE: 603.78

19802 NAPA AUTO PARTS-WAUPUN

314127 Dodge Durango turn light bulb 07/08/2021 5.49 100-40-5212-3-36

314141 Front brake pads and rotor 07/08/2021 273.13 100-40-5212-3-36

314690 silicone ceramic Brake 07/08/2021 19.49 100-40-5212-3-36

315819 battery 07/08/2021 162.99 100-40-5212-3-36

314377 batteries for sinks at safety building 07/08/2021 18.24 100-70-5410-3-36

315344 cable tie 07/08/2021 10.65 100-70-5410-3-36

315828 AAA batteries 07/08/2021 13.12 100-70-5410-3-36

315207 country FD 07/08/2021 29.31 100-70-5411-3-36

315506 spark plug 07/08/2021 3.05 100-70-5411-3-36

315840 hose end fitting 07/08/2021 48.44 100-70-5411-3-36

315895 credit on core deposit 07/08/2021 10.00- 100-70-5411-3-36

316116 credit on core deposit invoice 144750 07/08/2021 5.00- 100-70-5411-3-36

316328 oil filter - '18 Ford F350 07/08/2021 10.12 100-70-5411-3-36

316397 synthetic oil 07/08/2021 37.98 100-70-5411-3-36

316562 battery 07/08/2021 52.34 100-70-5411-3-36

316562 core deposit 07/08/2021 10.00 100-70-5411-3-36

316562 core deposit 07/08/2021 10.00- 100-70-5411-3-36

316562 clamps 07/08/2021 2.46 100-70-5411-3-36

316649 shop supplies - blue threadlocker 07/08/2021 7.29 100-70-5411-3-36

314690 shop tire guage 07/08/2021 71.99 100-70-5411-3-36

315423 street sweeper main broom bearing 07/08/2021 70.07 700-10-5192-3-36

Total 19802 NAPA AUTO PARTS-WAUPUN: 821.16

20480 NICKEL, JULIE

7-8-21 Reimbursement for cell phone use - July 2021 07/08/2021 40.00 100-10-5131-3-31

Total 20480 NICKEL, JULIE: 40.00

20900 OSHKOSH OFFICE SYSTEMS

AR64491 City Hall Color Copier 6333 - contract - June 2021 07/08/2021 365.62 100-10-5141-3-36

Total 20900 OSHKOSH OFFICE SYSTEMS: 365.62

21010 PADRON, TAMMY

7-8-21 REFUND SECURITY DEPOSIT FOR PARK RENTAL 07/08/2021 50.00 100-46-4672-0-00

Total 21010 PADRON, TAMMY: 50.00

21560 PHC TRANSIT LLC

2949 2 loads of screenings & 1 load of gravel 07/08/2021 213.75 100-70-5431-3-36
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Total 21560 PHC TRANSIT LLC: 213.75

21665 PIGGLY WIGGLY DISCOUNT FOODS

7-8-21 pool 07/08/2021 172.12 100-20-5523-3-39

3206 pool - ice cream 07/08/2021 62.28 100-20-5523-3-39

6632 3 5 gal Nicolet Water 07/08/2021 20.07 100-50-5231-3-38

7715 DPW purchase 07/08/2021 65.06 100-70-5410-3-38

Total 21665 PIGGLY WIGGLY DISCOUNT FOODS: 319.53

21790 PIT-STOP PORTABLES

A-116038 Pine Street Park Port a Potty 5/29-6/25 07/08/2021 137.50 100-20-5525-3-38

Total 21790 PIT-STOP PORTABLES: 137.50

22330 Q-TRONICS

10081637 stop watch, mouse, dust-off 07/08/2021 48.97 100-50-5231-3-30

Total 22330 Q-TRONICS: 48.97

22350 QUALITY AGGREGATE LLC

2925 3/4 base & screenings 07/08/2021 329.35 100-70-5431-3-36

Total 22350 QUALITY AGGREGATE LLC: 329.35

22570 RADIO PLUS

6276-00133-000 Celebrate Waupun 2021 - WMDC FM 07/08/2021 500.00 450-70-5440-3-40

6276-00134-0000 Celebrate Waupun 2021 - WTCX FM 07/08/2021 500.00 450-70-5440-3-40

6276-00132-0000 Celebrate Waupun 2021 - WFDL FM 07/08/2021 750.00 450-70-5440-3-40

6276-00131-0000 Celebrate Waupun 2021 - WFDL AM 07/08/2021 750.00 450-70-5440-3-40

Total 22570 RADIO PLUS: 2,500.00

22795 RENS FLORAL

1808 flowers to Bentz Service (Elaine Bentz) 07/08/2021 38.95 100-40-5211-3-38

Total 22795 RENS FLORAL: 38.95

22940 RHODES, TARA

7-8-21 6-30-21 Police & Fire Comm per diem 07/08/2021 40.00 100-10-5210-3-38

Total 22940 RHODES, TARA: 40.00

23224 SAN-A-CARE, INC

547898 Glisten Bowl Cleaner 07/08/2021 99.88 100-70-5410-3-36

Total 23224 SAN-A-CARE, INC: 99.88

23231 SAUK COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS

6-30-21 Warrant Payment 06/30/2021 450.00 100-13850

Total 23231 SAUK COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS: 450.00

23274 SCHNEIDER, RYAN

7.8.21 Clothing allowance- rapid auto knife 07/08/2021 119.15 100-12634
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Total 23274 SCHNEIDER, RYAN: 119.15

23573 SEVEN UP BOTTLING CO.-WATERTOW

483628 aquatic center - concessions 07/08/2021 389.91 100-20-5523-3-39

486300 Celebrate Waupun 2021 Credit 07/08/2021 1,687.12- 450-70-5440-3-39

485911 Celebrate Waupun 2021 07/08/2021 383.13 450-70-5440-3-39

486062 Celebrate Waupun 2021 07/08/2021 3,083.38 450-70-5440-3-39

486299 Celebrate Waupun 2021 - Saturday 07/08/2021 624.12 450-70-5440-3-39

Total 23573 SEVEN UP BOTTLING CO.-WATERTOW: 2,793.42

23598 SHERWIN WILLIAMS

4022-6 Paint filters 07/08/2021 22.35 100-70-5441-3-36

4222-2 Kit Filter60 Mesh 07/08/2021 32.00 100-70-5441-3-36

Total 23598 SHERWIN WILLIAMS: 54.35

23599 SHERWIN INDUSTRIES

SS089414 concrete cold patch 07/08/2021 468.88 100-70-5431-3-36

Total 23599 SHERWIN INDUSTRIES: 468.88

23681 SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT-YOUNGSVIL

0501165-IN drug testing equipment 07/08/2021 47.25 100-40-5213-3-38

Total 23681 SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT-YOUNGSVIL: 47.25

24350 STICKS AND STONES

12428 619 Morse st. mow, bag, trip 6/28 07/08/2021 75.00 100-70-5613-3-38

Total 24350 STICKS AND STONES: 75.00

24400 STOBB PLUMBING & HEATING, INC.

12358 Senior Center - Sloan Diaphragm Kit 07/08/2021 35.25 100-70-5410-3-36

12359 Harris Mill - Sloan UR Repair Kit 07/08/2021 22.00 100-70-5410-3-36

Total 24400 STOBB PLUMBING & HEATING, INC.: 57.25

25027 THURMER, MIKE

7-8-21 6-30-21 Police & Fire Commission per diem 07/08/2021 40.00 100-10-5210-3-38

Total 25027 THURMER, MIKE: 40.00

25249 TRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLAN

7-8-21 repair tire - tube 07/08/2021 21.99 100-70-5411-3-36

7-8-21 add chain lift arms 07/08/2021 37.96 100-70-5411-3-36

7-8-21 celebrate waupun (tpost, cable ties, cutters) 07/08/2021 188.62 450-70-5440-3-38

Total 25249 TRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLAN: 248.57

25450 TRU CLEANERS LLC

CW070121-A additional cleaning service due to Covid-19 - for June 202 07/08/2021 480.00 100-70-5410-3-38

CW070121 cleaning service for City of Waupun - for June 2021 07/08/2021 4,052.81 100-70-5410-3-38

Total 25450 TRU CLEANERS LLC: 4,532.81
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25760 US CELLULAR

0445740646 Clerk cell phone - June 2021 07/08/2021 83.56 100-10-5141-3-31

0445740646 Economic Developer/Administrator cell phone - June 202 07/08/2021 42.44 100-10-5191-3-31

0445740646 Kast Hotspot #190 - June 2021 07/08/2021 39.00 100-10-5197-3-31

0445740646 Recreation cell phone - June 2021 07/08/2021 121.04 100-20-5513-3-31

0445975894 POLICE DEPT monthly cell phone charges - June 2021 07/08/2021 818.35 100-40-5211-3-31

0445740646 FIRE DEPT monthly cell phone charges - June 2021 07/08/2021 141.38 100-50-5231-3-31

0445740646 DPW Director/Foreman monthly cell phone - June 2021 07/08/2021 97.24 100-70-5420-3-31

0445740646 Library monthly cell - June 2021 07/08/2021 36.96 210-60-5511-3-31

Total 25760 US CELLULAR: 1,379.97

26042 VANDE ZANDE & KAUFMAN, LLP

12726 Traffic monthly attorney fees - June 2021 07/08/2021 712.50 100-10-5161-3-38

JUNE2021 monthly City Attorney Fees - June 2021 07/08/2021 1,655.00 100-10-5161-3-38

Total 26042 VANDE ZANDE & KAUFMAN, LLP: 2,367.50

26465 VON BRIESEN & ROPER, S.C.

359568 Personnel Issues - May 2021 07/08/2021 1,416.00 100-10-5143-3-38

Total 26465 VON BRIESEN & ROPER, S.C.: 1,416.00

26790 WAUPUN AREA ANIMAL SHELTER,INC

JULY2021 Monthly Contract - July 2021 07/08/2021 1,000.00 100-40-5343-3-38

Total 26790 WAUPUN AREA ANIMAL SHELTER,INC: 1,000.00

27000 WAUPUN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC.

2794W equipment rental 07/08/2021 259.30 100-70-5411-3-36

Total 27000 WAUPUN EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC.: 259.30

27450 WAUPUN  UTILITIES

5261 WPPI support - June 2021 07/08/2021 263.75 100-10-5197-3-38

5262 Verizon Charges - DPW I-pads - June 2021 07/08/2021 58.11 100-70-5420-3-31

5263 Stormwater Billing & Collection Fees - June 2021 07/08/2021 871.00 700-10-5192-3-38

Total 27450 WAUPUN  UTILITIES: 1,192.86

27935 WELLS FARGO PAYMENT REMITT.

ANGIE-APRIL21/MAY21 AMAZON - TIMECARD PAPER 06/28/2021 64.99 100-10-5141-3-38

SCOTT-APRIL21/MAY21 FBI NATIONAL ACADEMY CLOTHING ALLOWANCE SC 06/28/2021 26.00 100-12634

SCOTT-APRIL21/MAY21 CONFERENCE THE POINT HOTEL & SUITES MINOCQ 06/28/2021 327.00 100-40-5211-3-37

SCOTT-APRIL21/MAY21 MICROSOFT SUBSCRIPTION 06/28/2021 184.00 100-40-5211-3-38

SCOTT-APRIL21/MAY21 DOT DMV - Registration Suspension Fee  May 2021 06/28/2021 18.36 100-40-5211-3-38

JEREMY - MAY21 TRAINING LUNCH - RASCH, BRZEZINSKI, GREENFIEL 06/28/2021 31.20 100-40-5212-3-37

JEREMY - MAY21 TRAINING LUNCH - RASCH, BRZEZINSKI, GREENFIEL 06/28/2021 38.88 100-40-5212-3-37

SCOTT-APRIL21/MAY21 BATTERY - WALGREENS 06/28/2021 9.48 100-40-5212-3-38

JEREMY - MAY21 WI LAW ENFORCEMENT CANINE HANDLER ASSOC. 06/28/2021 175.00 100-40-5215-3-37

JEREMY - MAY21 LAW ENFORCEMENT CANINE HANDLERS ASSOC. CH 06/28/2021 92.05 100-40-5215-3-37

JEREMY - MAY21 CONFERENCE THE POINT HOTEL & SUITES MINOCQ 06/28/2021 327.00 100-40-5215-3-37

BJ - APRIL 21-MAY21 Replacement pen for surface pro 06/28/2021 34.99 100-50-5231-3-36

BJ - APRIL 21-MAY21 Lunch for PFC during interviews - Jimmy Johns 06/28/2021 73.30 100-50-5231-3-38

BJ - APRIL 21-MAY21 Fuel 06/28/2021 4.00 100-50-5232-3-38

BJ - APRIL 21-MAY21 Fuel - Heritage Ridge 06/28/2021 59.00 100-50-5232-3-38

BJ - APRIL 21-MAY21 Scale Fee - Heritage Ridge 06/28/2021 12.50 100-50-5232-3-38

JEFF APRIL21/MAY21 BRADY WORLDWIDE -REPLACE MISSING DECALS O 06/28/2021 96.60 100-70-5410-3-36
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BRETT-MAY21 Spectrum bill - library 06/28/2021 180.47 210-60-5511-3-31

PAM-MAY21 ZOOM 06/28/2021 158.15 210-60-5511-3-38

PAM-MAY21 WELLS FARGO CASH BACK 06/28/2021 13.49- 400-48-4813-0-00

SCOTT-APRIL21/MAY21 ELITE K-9/SUPPLIES 06/28/2021 92.55 410-48-4861-0-00

JEFF APRIL21/MAY21 FACE MASKS FOR TAXI - AMAZON 06/28/2021 159.84 501-10-5154-3-38

ANGIE-APRIL21/MAY21 ROWE ELECTRONICS - TRANSMITTER 06/28/2021 158.43 700-10-5192-3-36

JEFF APRIL21/MAY21 TRACTOR SUPPLY - JACK FOR MOVING SHED 06/28/2021 74.99 700-10-5192-8-00

Total 27935 WELLS FARGO PAYMENT REMITT.: 2,385.29

27987 WESTPHAL

56409 Banners and signs 07/08/2021 1,363.00 450-70-5440-3-40

Total 27987 WESTPHAL: 1,363.00

28247 WI BUILDING SUPPLY

3538849 Pine for Meadowview Park Trail repair 07/08/2021 183.30 100-70-5410-3-36

3538697 Newton Rock - wood to move sheds 07/08/2021 406.57 400-70-5436-8-00

Total 28247 WI BUILDING SUPPLY: 589.87

28600 WI DEPT OF JUSTICE

G3369-JUNE21 G3369 - background checks - June 2021 07/08/2021 497.00 100-40-5213-3-38

Total 28600 WI DEPT OF JUSTICE: 497.00

29893 YMCA OF DODGE COUNTY

6162021 Manage/Lifeguard/Admin/Concessions 06/30/2021 9,247.82 100-20-5523-1-10

6302021 Manage/Lifeguard/Admin/Concessions 07/08/2021 11,806.62 100-20-5523-1-10

6162021 Taxes 06/30/2021 557.44 100-20-5523-2-23

6302021 Taxes 07/08/2021 711.68 100-20-5523-2-23

Total 29893 YMCA OF DODGE COUNTY: 22,323.56

300188 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC

73019531 KONMIN/BHC308 07/08/2021 244.86 100-40-5211-3-38

Total 300188 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC: 244.86

300205 BETT, JOHN

7-8-21 6-30-21 Per Diem - Police & Fire Commission 07/08/2021 40.00 100-10-5210-3-38

Total 300205 BETT, JOHN: 40.00

300208 WARRIOR FABRICATION

F2651623-0001 Celebrate Waupun 2021 signage 07/08/2021 174.00 450-70-5440-3-40

Total 300208 WARRIOR FABRICATION: 174.00

300213 WOLVERINE FIREWORKS DISPLAY INC

W1684-IN Celebrate Waupun 2021 07/08/2021 300.00 100-10-5534-3-38

Total 300213 WOLVERINE FIREWORKS DISPLAY INC: 300.00

Grand Totals: 127,958.60

Report GL Period Summary
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GL Period Amount

07/21 90,028.65

06/21 37,929.95

Grand Totals: 127,958.60

Vendor number hash: 4063894

Vendor number hash - split: 4940622

Total number of invoices: 173

Total number of transactions: 210

Terms Description Invoice Amount Discount Amount Net Invoice Amount

Open Terms 127,958.60 .00 127,958.60

Grand Totals: 127,958.60 .00 127,958.60



 M I N U T E S  
CITY OF WAUPUN PLAN COMMISSION 

Waupun City Hall – 201 E. Main Street, Waupun WI 
Wednesday, April 28, 2021 at 4:45 PM 

(Approved 6/16/21) 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
The Waupun Plan Commission met virtually at 4:45 pm via Zoom. 
 
ROLL CALL 
Members Present: Julie Nickel, Fred Lueck, Jerry Medema, Jill Vanderkin, Jeff Daane, and Mike Matoushek 
Member Excused: Elton TerBeest 
Staff Present: Sarah VanBuren, Kathy Schlieve, Susan Leahy, and Steve Brooks 
  
PERSONS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE PLAN COMMISSION-- 
Chairman Nickel asked if there were any persons wishing to address the committee on any items not included on 
today's agenda. Hearing nothing, Chairman Nickel proceeded to address the items listed for consideration and 
action on today's committee agenda. 
 
FUTURE MEETINGS AND GATHERING INVOLVING THE PLAN COMMISSION 
Chairman Nickel indicated the next meeting of the Plan Commission will be on Wednesday, May 19, 2021 at 4:45 
pm. 
  
CONSIDERATION - ACTION 
1. Approve minutes of the March 17, 2021 meeting. 

Chairman Nickel asked for a motion to act on the Plan Commission minutes of the March 17, 2021 meeting. 
Motion by Matoushek, seconded by Medema to approve the minutes of the March 17, 2021 meeting as 
presented. Motion carried, unanimously. 
 

2. Public Hearing - Rezoning Petition of Pella Lutheran Church to rezone Lot 85 of Assessor's Plat No. 5. Parcel 
#292-1315-0514-103 

 
Petition to rezone land owned by Pella Lutheran Church from the R-4 Central Area Single Family Residential 
Zoning District to the IN - Institutional Zoning District. Chairman Nickel read the call of the hearing and its 
purpose. George Baumann, agent for the church said they had purchased the lot north of the church about 
20 years ago for a possible parking lot expansion. The home was removed and a garage is presently located 
on the property. Linda Meisner, State Department of Corrections said they want to purchase the lot for off 
street parking for prison employees. 
 
City Zoning Administrator, Susan Leahy noted that the IN Zoning District will abut the IN zoning district across 
the street so it will not be considered spot zoning. Lueck noted that the minimum required lot size in the IN 
Zoning District is 5 acres with a minimum width of 100'. This lot is a small residential lot or would now be a 
substandard lot in the IN Zoning District. To establish a new land use on this substandard lot it probably 
should go to the Board of Appeals for a variance. The State is looking at approximatley 30 parking stalls on 
this lot. Jeff Daane, City Engineer said that the street opening and approach may have to be relocated which 
is ashame as this is a brand new street. 
 
No further facts were presented for or against this rezoning request so Chairman Nickel declared the hearing 
closed and asked for a motion to act on the rezoning request. 
 
Motion by Matoushek, seconded by Vanderkin to send a favorable recommendation to the City Council on 
the rezoning petition of Pella Lutheran Church to rezone Parcel 292-1315-0514-103, Lot 85 Assessors Plat #5, 



City of Waupun, Dodge County, Wisconsin from the R-4 Central Area Single Family Residential Zoning District 
to the IN - Institutional Zoning District for the purpose of creating an off street parking lot. 
 
Vote: Matoushek, Daane, Vanderkin, Medema, Lueck, and Nickel - "AYE". 
          Motion carried, unanimously, 6/0 
 

3. Public Hearing - Conditional Use Permit Application of Trent Ehlert at 417 E Main St. to operate a 
woodworking and finishing business. 

 
Chairman Nickel read the call of the hearing and its purpose. Trent and Lindsey Ehlert appeared to discuss 
their proposed business at 417 E Main St (The old Rock Shop building). It would consist of a retail business on 
the 1st floor and a woodworking and finishing area and a dust collection system and ventilation unit as part 
of their heating, ventilation, and air conditioning system in the basement. A majority of the business will be 
retail and fit in with the existing B-2 Central Business Zoning District. They would be making major 
renovations to the building. Lueck questioned whether the Fire Department has reviewed this proposal as 
these types of workshops have highly combustible dust and therefore it is a common woodshop fire hazard. 
Kathy Schlieve indicated the fire department will be reviewing their site plan shortly to determine any 
potential hazards. Neighbor Cassandra Verhage of Verhage Photo said it would be nice to have a close 
neighbor. No further facts were presented for or against this proposed Conditional Use Permit so Chairman 
Nickel declared the hearing closed and called for a motion to act on the Conditional Use Permit Application. 
 
Motion by Matoushek, seconded by Lueck to grant a Conditional Use Permit to Trent Ehlert to establish a 
retail business and woodworking shop at 417 E Main St. located in a B-2 Central Business District as we find 
the proposed use will not be detrimental to the adjacent business as it will be an appropriate use, will not 
create a traffic hazard, will not hinder future development in the area, will not create undesirable levels of 
noise or light in the immediate area and will not cause property values to measurable decline.   
 
Vote: Matoushek, Daane, Vanderkin, Medmea, Lueck, and Nickel - "AYE" 
          Motion carried, unanimously 6/0. 
 

4. Site Plan Review - Maple Tree Townhomes 
 

Kathy Schlieve said this proposal is another multi-family project located at the intersection of E. Jefferson St, 
Young St and a portion of Washington Ave. (the old Washington School Site). The proposal calls for five (5) 
buildings, and twenty-eight (28) units. It will also include two (2), twelve (12) unit garages. There will be two 
accesses onto Young St. Lueck questioned the term townhouse as the definition of a townhouse usually 
means zero lot line units where the owner owns the land below the unit. Kathy said these units will be like 
the ones over by the Brittain House restaurant on the southeast side of the City. Lueck said he has heard 
concerns from some of these renters that in order to use their patios, friends and guests have to walk thru 
their bedrooms to get to their patio. Sue Leahy, Zoning Administrator said this is a state requirement to have 
the two accesses, unfortunatley these unit designs have to go thru their bedrooms to meet state code. 
Daane, City Engineer said he has reviewed the stormwater plans for the project and they look OK to him. 
Lueck said he realizes the City's zoning map was just amended to place these lands in a multi-family zoning 
district but questioned if the City's Comprehensive Plan Map has actually been amended and if a public 
hearing was ever held for the plan amendment? Kathy said she has spoken with City Attorney VandeZande 
and he feels the Public Hearing for the City's Zoning Map change could suffice for the Public Hearing on the 
Comprehensive Plan Map. The question then is have both maps, the City Zoning Map and the Comprehensive 
Zoning Map both been approved by the Council. 
 
Chairman Nickel called for a motion to act on the Site Plan Review of Maple Tree Townhomes.   
 
Motion by Medema, seconded by Matoushek to approve the site plan for Maple Tree Townhomes as 
presented. 



 
Vote:  Matoushek, Daane, Medema, Vanderkin, Lueck, and Nickel - "AYE" 